s

Public Document Pack

Leeds

- CITY COUNCIL

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held remotely on
Thursday, 4th June, 2020

at 1.30 pm

Note to observers of the meeting:

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

B Anderson
K Brooks
C Campbell
C Gruen (Chair)
S Hamilton
J Heselwood
D Ragan
J Shemilt
P Wray
R Finnigan

To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View the Webcast’ link which will
feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will
become available at the commencement of the meeting.

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=950&MId=9991&Ver=4

Agenda compiled by:
Andy Booth
Governance Services
Civic Hall

Tel: 0113 37 88665

Produced on Recycled Paper


https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=950&MId=9991&Ver=4

AGENDA

Item
No

Ward

ltem Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

No exempt items or information have
been identified on the agenda




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Adel and
Wharfedale

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

MINUTES - 13 FEBRUARY 2020

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the
meeting held on 13 February 2020.

APPLICATION 18/04343/RM — RESERVED
MATTERS APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL
DEVELOPMENT AT CHURCH LANE, ADEL.

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Chief Planning Officer regarding a reserved
matters application for residential development
(Use Class C3) for 99 dwellings and land reserved
for primary school with construction of vehicular
access from Otley Road to the North West and Ash
Road to the South, areas of open space,
landscaping at Church Lane, Adel.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To be confirmed

17 -
44



Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Third Party Recording

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable
those not present to see or hear the proceedings
either as they take place (or later) and to enable
the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the
recording protocol is available from the contacts
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties— code of
practice

a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context of
the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by attendees.
In particular there should be no internal editing
of published extracts; recordings may start at
any point and end at any point but the material
between those points must be complete.




63

64

65

66

Agenda Iltem 6

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
THURSDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2020
PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, K Brooks,
C Campbell, S Hamilton, J Heselwood,
P Wray and D Blackburn

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

With regard to Agenda Item 9, Application 19/05843/FU — Unit 12, Moorfield
Business Park, Moorfield Close, Yeadon; Councillor Campbell informed the
Panel that he would be speaking in objection to the application and would not
be taking part in the voting for this item.

With regard to Agenda Item 10, Application 19/02597/FU — Land off Moseley
Wood Gardens, Cookridge; Councillor Anderson informed the Panel that he
would be speaking in objection to the application and would not be taking part
in the voting for this item.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors R Finnigan
and D Ragan.

Councillors D Blackburn and M Shahzad were in attendance as substitutes.
Minutes - 16 January 2020

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020 be
confirmed as a correct record.

Application 19/04309/FU - 47 Westover Road, Bramley, Leeds, LS13 3PB

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for
alterations to basement level to form a new bay window and two light wells to
side and rear at 47 Westover Road, Bramley, Leeds.

The application had been considered at the Panel meeting held in January
2020 when it had been deferred to allow Members opportunity to visit the site.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and ph
[...]
policies H5 and G4 of
the adopted Core Strategy

2) Local Planning Authority considers that the proposal constitutes over-
development of the site, due to the lack of on-ste green space and
small private (rear) garden areas which would offer the future occupiers
a poor level of amenity on plots 5, 6, 7, 45 and 46. The proposal is
therefore considered to be contrary to Policy P10 and G4 of the Core
Strategy and saved policies GP5 and BD5 of the Leeds Unitary
Development Plan and the adopted SPG ‘Neighbourhoods for Living —
A Residential Design Guide’.

Application 19/05843/FU - Unit 12, Moorfield Business Park, Moorfield
Close, Yeadon

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the
change of use of offices (B1) to a dental practice (D1) at Unit 12, Moorfield
Business Park, Moorfield Close, Yeadon.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

e The application had been referred to Panel at the request of a local
Ward Councillor.
e The application related to the ground floor of an existing office unit.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 19th March, 2020

Page 7



Details of additional parking and bicycle storage.

There would be 5 full time staff.

There was 22 parking spaces on site which would leave 15 spaces for
the dentist’s surgery.

The proposals complied with policy with regards to change of use.
The proposals were policy compliant with regards to car parking.
Landscaping — trees would remain, there would be some hedging lost
but this was balanced with the addition of bicycle storage for
sustainable travel.

The application was recommended for approval.

A local Ward Councillor addressed the Panel with objections to the
application. These included the following:

Change of use — this was a different type of use
[...]
tes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 19th March, 2020

Page 9



The reports of the Chief Planning Officer presented the following:

An application for 61 dwellings with associated infrastructure including
public open space and landscaping (access through Phase 1 from
Moseley Wood Rise) at land off Moseley Gardens, Cookridge, Leeds.
An application for a new vehicular access from Cookridge Drive to
Phase 2 of Moseley Green development at land off Cookridge Drive,
Cookridge, Leeds

Members visited the sites prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs
were displayed and referred to throughout discussion of the applications.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the applications included the following:

Application 19/02597/FU:

Phase 1 of the Moseley Green development was partially complete.

A proposed layout was displayed.

There would be a formal public open space to the west of the site and
further greenspaces to the northern and southern boundaries.

There had been objections relating to drainage and flood risk submitted
in relation to Phase 1 proposals previously. The proposals would be
similar to those at Phase 1 and the measures had worked successfully
on that phase.

There would be a mix of detached and semi-detached properties with
one block of three.

There would be 21 affordable housing units.

Additional representations had been received but had been covered in
previous representations.

Principle of development of the site had been established through the
Site Allocation Plan and the proposals would contribute to delivery of
the housing supply.

The developer had held consultations with the local community.

There was no planning policy requirement for a second vehicular
access.

There would be improved bus stops and a sustainable travel
contribution

The affordable housing offer met policy requirements.

House and garden sizes were policy compliant

There would be a loss of 3 trees but 47 new trees would be planted
The development would be compliant with Policies EN1 and EN2
There was an acceptable drainage solution

The application was recommended for approval.

Application 19/02598/FU

The proposal for a second vehicular access would mean the loss of
woodland.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 19th March, 2020

Page 10



e The loss of woodland and wildlife habitat outweighed the need for a
second vehicular access.
e The application was recommended for refusal.

A local Ward Councillor addressed the Panel with concerns and objections to
the application. These included the following:

e |t was acknowledge that there was a good working relationship with the
developer.

e Reassurance as sought that there would be hedging/fencing to the
pathway at the back of Cookridge Drive.

e Was there enough tree planting.

e Concern regarding the proposed park and ride facility for the parkway
station. Should there be limitations on parking?

e Road surface on Moseley Wood Gardens — This would not be
resurfaced till works were completed. The developer had offered to
contribute towards to repairs prior to this.

e A request for Ward Councillors to be involved in the development of the
construction management plan.

e Inresponse to questions, the following was discussed:

o Ward Councillors had already had discussions with the
developer regarding involvement in the construction
management plan and would like this to be a condition to the
application.

o The proposals for flood management were felt to be suitable.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel. The following was
discussed:

e The second access was not supported by the developer.
e There was an adequate walking/cycle connection.
e There would be a considerable Community Infrastructure Levy
contribution.
e In response to questions, the following was highlighted:
o There would be hedging/fencing to the walkway and would be
happy for this to be a condition of the application.
o Tree planting — th
[...]
e report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a pre-application for a new
604 bed purpose built student accommodation and associated external works
and landscaping at Carlton Hill.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs
were displayed and referred to throughout the presentation.

The following was highlighted:

e The proposals were for replacement of the existing student
accommodation at the site.

e The proposals would provide affordable quality accommodation for
students and had the full support of the University of Leeds.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 19th March, 2020

Page 12



The whole site would be redeveloped and existing buildings would be
replaced.

The proposed new building would be 15 storeys at the south of the site
and 6 storeys at the north.

Vehicular access would be from Carlton Hill.

There would be courtyard areas and roof top terraces.

Existing pedestrian access would be retained.

There had been significant negotiations between planning officers and
the developer. The original scheme had presented a 23 storey
building.

The applicant’s representatives addressed the Panel. The following was
highlighted:

It was hoped to have the development ready for the beginning of the
2022/23 academic year.

The proposals had been designed with the interests of student
wellbeing.

There had been negotiation with planning officers regarding the
positioning of the proposed buildings within the site and the relationship
with the adjacent primary school.

Wind and shading analysis work had been carried out.

There were unique design elements which included a fully landscaped
courtyard and sky gardens.

There were sustainable features — the building was fully powered by
electric and there would be use of photovoltaics.

Bedrooms would be oversized at 20% over the minimum standards.
The applicant had worked closely with the University of Leeds during
the development of the proposals.

[...]
te periphery of the site and that there should be
improvements to the pedestrian crossing on the ring road.

RESOLVED - That the presentation and discussion be noted.
Preapp 19/00645 - Land North of Clay Pit Lane, Sheepscar, Leeds

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a pre-application
presentation for a residential development at land north of Clay Pit Lane,
Sheepscar, Leeds.

The site was currently subject to an appeal against the non-determination of a
previous application that had been considered by the Panel in December
2019 when there were concerns regarding the loss of the mound of , over
dominant out of character development, extensive tree loss and the build to
rent model.

The pre-application to be presented was the result of further negotiations with
the applicant and response to previous concerns of the Panel.

Members were informed of the following amendments to the report:

e Space standards — the applicant confirmed that minimum standard
requirements would be met.

e The affordable housing requirement would be 7% or 20% at discount
market rent value.

e The applicant had confirmed that there would be 12.5% affordable
housing.

e The Section 106 agreement would be a minimum of 12.5% affordable
with 20% for the first two years rising to 50% if market conditions
permitted subject to viability.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 19th March, 2020

Page 14



72

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel. The following was
highlighted:

The footprint of the proposed building on the site had been reduced by
36%. This would enable a 50% retention of the bund and reduced tree
loss. There would also be an enhanced green buffer to Clay Pit Lane.
The scale and massing of the proposals were in comparison to nearby
buildings.

All units would meet minimum space standards.

Wind tunnel testing had been carried out.

Affordable housing would be provided through a registered social
landlord.

It was hoped to start any development in August 2020 with completion
in 2022.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was
discussed:

The proposals were an improvement on the previous presentation.
Semi-mature trees would be preferred for replacement tree planting.
Concern regarding the design - it was reported that there was still
further work to do on the design and the final design would as high
guality as possible.
Concern that the building was still too large.
There would be public consultation.
In response to questions outlined in the report, the following was
discussed:
o Concerns about the design, height and relationship to other
properties.
o Members were comfortable with the affordable housing offer.
o Concern remained with loss of trees and partial loss of the bund.
o More information was requested regarding sustainability with
regard to climate change and social-economic benefits.

RESOLVED - That the presentation and discussion be noted.

Date and Time of Next Meeting

Thursday, 19 March 2020 at 1.30 p.m.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 19th March, 2020

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

Originator:  Carol
Cunningham
Tel: 0113 378 7964

e CITY COUNCIL

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL SOUTH AND WEST

Date: 4t June 2020

Subject:  Application 18/04343/RM - Reserved matters application for residential

development (Use Class C3) for 99 dwellings and land reserved for primary
school with construction of vehicular access from Otley Road, to the North West

and Ash Road to the South, areas of open space, landscaping, — at Church
Lane, Adel.

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE

David Wilson Homes 6t July 2018 31st March 2020

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:

Adel and Wharfedale Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Yes | Ward Members consulted Narrowing the Gap

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the specified conditions:

Reserve matter
[...]
Approvals. 01924 383322 / www,jrpassncm,uh ! infn@rpasson.m,uk
Authorised reproduction from Ordnance Survey Map with permission of the Controlier of Her Majesty’s Statonery Office. Crown Copyright reserved.

Fpassociales b 3 Fadng sty of John R Paley Asaociaies Limitsd



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 13 February 2020
	7 Application 18/04343/RM – Reserved matters application for residential development at Church Lane, Adel.
	18-04343-RM FINAL church lane
	18-04343-RM
	layoutplan




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd July, 2020 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 4TH JUNE, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Gruen in the Chair 

 Councillors K Brooks, C Campbell, 
S Hamilton, J Heselwood, D Ragan, 
J Shemilt, P Wray, R Finnigan and G Latty 

 
 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

Councillor C Gruen, Chair of the South and West Plans Panel welcomed 
everyone to this remote meeting of the Panel and explained the procedure to 
be followed. 
 
Due to potential for connectivity problems a Deputy Chair for the meeting was 
sought.  A nomination was made for Councillor J Heselwood to deputise 
should Councillor Gruen lose connectivity. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor J Heselwood act as Deputy Chair for the 
meeting. 
 
  

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information to be discussed which would require the 
exclusion of the press and public. 
 

4 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

6 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Barry 
Anderson.  Councillor Graham Latty was in attendance as substitute. 

7 Minutes - 13 February 2020  
 



 

Minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd July, 2020 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

8 Application 18/04343/RM – Reserved matters application for residential 
development at Church Lane, Adel.  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a reserved matters 
application for a residential development at Church Lane, Adel. 
 
A position statement had been presented to the Panel in September 2019 
when Members had also undertaken a site visit. 
 
Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
presentation and discussion of the application. 
 
Prior to the presentation, it was reported that there had been further letters of 
representation from the Adel Neighbourhood Forum and a local Ward 
Councillor.  These had not raised any new issues that had previously been 
received or considered. 
 
Issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

 The land was allocated in the Site Allocation Plan (SAP) for up to104 
houses.  This application was for a total of 99 houses. 

 Outline permission for up to 100 houses had already been approved at 
the site. 

 Panel comments following the presentation of the position statement in 
September 2019 were detailed in the report. 

 The site was outside the conservation area. 

 There was a public right of way through the site. 

 Details of the entrance to the site. 

 The current proposed layout was displayed.  Differences to previous 
plans were highlighted.  These included the removal of the attenuation 
pond which was to be replaced with a pumping station elsewhere on 
the site and only one house at the entrance which would prevent more 
tree loss.  The current proposals also met policy requirements with 
regard to housing mix, garden size and policies EN1 and EN2. 

 Affordable housing would consist of 2 and 3 bedroom units. 

 The proposals did not comply with Policy H9 in relation to sizes of the 
5th bedroom of the 5 bedroom properties. 

 Garden sizes met Neighbourhoods for Living guidelines. 

 CGI images of proposed properties were displayed.  Materials to be 
used included artificial stone and red brick. 

 The public right of way would run between the houses in its existing 
location. 

 A plan showing the proposed tree loss was displayed.  There would be 
opportunity for significant re-planting and landscaping.  The only 
protected trees to be removed would be for the access to the site. 

 Affordable housing would be developed in 4 clusters across the site. 



 

Minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd July, 2020 

 

 There had been improvements to the external design of properties to 
take account of Panel comments following presentation of the position 
statement.  These included bay windows, porches and features to sills 
and gables. 

 There would be a condition to the kinds of materials to be used. 

 The pumping station which would replace the proposed attenuation 
pond would also require an underground tank.  This would be better for 
high flow events and have less of a visual impact. 

 Surfacing for the public right of way. 

 The revised layout included a bus turnaround and parking for the 
proposed school. 

 There were no objections to the application from Highways. 

 The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions 
as outlined in the report and additional conditions subject to the kinds 
of materials to be used and materials for the underground tank. 

 
A representative of the Adel Neighbourhood Forum addressed the Panel with 
concerns and objections to the application.  These included the following: 
 

 This was a special site adjacent to the Adel Conservation Area. 

 The concerns of the Panel raised in September were shared and it was 
felt that little had changed to reflect these concerns. 

 The architecture and proposed use of materials did not reflect the 
surrounding area. 

 The proposed layout was cramped. 

 There was no evidence to support a net increase in biodiversity of the 
site.  The North West corner of the site was a valuable wildlife corridor 
to Golden Acre Park and these plans would destroy that corridor. 

 Concern regarding tree loss, particularly those with preservation areas. 

 There should be more provision of solar panels. 

 Historic England have noted the open element of the land surrounding 
Adel Church and there should be no development to the East of the 
beck. 

 Concerns regarding the design of the house at the entrance to the site. 
 
A local Ward Councillor addressed the Panel with concerns and objections to 
the application.  These included the following: 
 

 There was a need to push for a quality development that was befitting 
of the area. 

 There was no provision of bungalows as had previously been 
requested. 

 No provision of greenspace within the site. 

 The proposals did not adequately address climate concerns. 

 Larger garden sizes could be achieved if the site had a more realistic 
number of houses and was not so crammed. 

 Concerns that the buffer zone will not be delivered. 
 
In response to questions to the speakers, the following was discussed: 



 

Minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd July, 2020 

 

 

 The density of the proposed development was similar to that of the 
development to the south of the site.  This had been the cause of much 
upset as it didn’t fit in with the locality. 

 There was a need for more smaller properties for older people to 
downsize which would release more family sized properties elsewhere 
in the area. 

 When the Site Allocation Plan was drafted it was proposed that the site 
was recommended for 85 properties.  When it was finally adopted it 
was recommended for 104. 

 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Panel.  The following as highlighted: 
 

 The site already had outline planning permission with approval for 
access to the site. 

 Following the presentation of the position statement in September 2019 
the applicant had responded to comments of the Panel and of Officers.  
Changes to the application following that had included the following: 

o There had been a reduction of 1 property and the total proposed 
was lower than the Site Allocation Plan permitted. 

o There was a comprehensive mix of 2,3,4 and 5 bedroom houses 
with 2 and 3 bedroom affordable housing provision. 

o The property sizes had been increased. 
o The affordable housing would be pepper potted across the site 

whilst balancing the needs of an affordable housing provider to 
manage this. 

 Landscaping and biodiversity provision would be excessive for a 
scheme of this size and would be covered by a condition to the 
application. 

 Further information had been submitted with regard to how the 
proposals would meet climate change requirements. 

 Visitor parking would be provided for the proposed school site. 

 Public right of way – there would be a formal path running through the 
scheme that linked up to the existing right of way. 

 
In response to questions to the Applicant’s Agent, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Biodiversity gains – a detailed biodiversity report had been submitted 
and reference was made to greenspace surround and within the site. 

 Housing mix – this had been revisited and information had been taken 
from market research and estate agents to take account of property 
needs in the local area. 

 The number of houses proposed for the site in the Site Allocation Plan 
was indicative and the proposals were lower than the indicative 
number. 

 There was no policy requirement for the provision of solar panels.  The 
houses which would have solar panels fitted would be south facing and 
therefore the most efficient for solar panels.  A detailed report with 



 

Minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd July, 2020 

 

regard to meeting climate change requirements had been submitted as 
part of the application.  Properties without solar panels would have 
other energy efficiency features. 

 Preference of the affordable housing providers was to have smaller 
properties. 

 It was felt that the site was on the edge of an urban area. 

 It had not been proposed to include bungalows on the site. 

 The 5 bedroom houses would be marketed as 5 bedroom houses 
although the smallest bedroom would not meet space standards. 

 The pumping station would require fencing due to maintenance 
arrangements.  There would be landscaping to minimize the visual 
impact. 

 
In response to questions and comments, the following was discussed: 
 

 With regard to concern that there would only be 2 or 3 bedroom houses 
within the affordable housing quota. It was reported that there was no 
requirement of the Section 106 agreement for the affordable houses to 
be pro-rata within the development. 

 It was recognised that new trees did not absorb the amounts of carbon 
that mature trees did.  On balance, it was felt that the new tree planting 
and landscaping would compensate for proposed tree loss should 
additional planting to the boundaries be enhanced. 

 Encroachment on the public right way could be enforced under 
conditions to the application. 

 With regard to housing mix there had been significant change with a 
higher proportion of 2/3 bedroom houses. 

 When an application is granted at outline stage it must include all 
conditions that must be reserved for future consideration. They cannot 
be insisted on at a later stage. 

 Further to concerns with regard to Policies EN1 and EN2, it was 
reported that the submitted report had been assessed by a specialist 
and it was concluded that the scheme was policy compliant. 

 There would not be solar panels on any of the affordable housing 
properties. 

 There was no specific definition of the distinction between urban and 
semi-rural areas. 

 The existing public right of way was maintained by the Council and 
would continue to do so after the development.  The section across the 
developed site could potentially be adopted as public highway. 

 In response to a question of why affordable properties wouldn’t have 
solar panels it was reported that they would not be at a disadvantage 
and that other measures were just as efficient. 

 Whether solar panels could be applied to affordable housing on a pro-
rata basis. 

 The need for permeable surfacing on the public right of way and other 
hard standing areas. 

 Although there had been some improvements the plans were not of the 
required quality for this site. 



 

Minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd July, 2020 

 

 A balancing pond would be more environmentally beneficial than the 
pumping station. 

 Concern that the 5 bedroom houses did not meet size guidelines. 

 The house at the entrance to the site was a gateway feature and 
should have been of a higher quality design.  The roofscape could 
have been improved with a chimney and it was hoped the red brick 
material looked different to the CGI image. 

 The housing density was too intense. 

 Concern regarding the lack of evidence that policy EN1 had been met. 

 Why couldn’t there be 4/5 bedroom affordable properties. 

 Solar panels should be included with affordable housing as these 
occupants could be more likely to fall into fuel poverty. 

 Bungalows would have been an improvement. 

 Concern that many of the issues raised following the position statement 
had not been properly addressed. 

 Further consideration should be given to the needs of the community. 

 All properties should have the same insulation design as those with the 
solar panels. 

 It was recognised that the scheme had been improved but not enough.  
It was felt that there was still scope for further improvement. 

 
The Area Planning Manager summarised the points raised by Members and 
provided clarity on issues which had been addressed following the position 
statement and those which were policy compliant. As the proposal was almost 
policy compliant in its totality further information was requested as to how 
Members felt the application could be further improved. 
 
Further issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 There needed to be further design improvements including the 
roofscape.  Both the houses and roofscape were felt to be bland. 

 Concern regarding sustainability and energy efficiency of properties – 
assurance was sought that they were all built to the same quality of 
efficiency. 

 Improvements needed to be made to the house at the entrance to the 
site.  The developer had built more attractive properties on other sites. 

 
A motion was made to refuse the application on the basis that EN1 had not 
been complied with; over intense development in a semi-rural area and 
concerns that non-provision of larger properties for affordable housing was 
not policy compliant.  A second motion was made to defer the application. 
 
The first motion for refusal was seconded and following a vote of the 
Members present, was not carried. 
 
The motion for deferral was seconded and following a unanimous vote of 
Members present it was: 
 
RESOLVED – To defer the application for the following: 



 

Minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd July, 2020 

 

 
 A bespoke gate way type house.  That more reflects other older 

existing properties along the road. 

 Further detailing to the proposed properties and clearer detail to be 
shown on revised CGI’s 

 Prove that regardless of the mix of sustainability/energy efficiency 
methods all properties achieve the same overall standard. 

 Roofscape needs more detailing principally by employing chimneys 
particularly at key focal points. 

 4 Bed affordable homes need to be provided to ensure policy 
compliance. 

 
9 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

To be confirmed. 
 
Subsequent to the meeting, the date and time of the next meeting of the 
South and West Plans Panel was set for Thursday, 23 July 2020 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 


